



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PRENTISS BUTCHER,)
)
Defendant-Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 428, 2016
)
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Elizabeth R. McFarlan
Chief of Appeals
ID #3759
Department of Justice
State Office Building
820 N. French Street, 7th Fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

DATE: February 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | i |
| Nature and Stage of the Proceedings | 1 |
| Summary of the Argument | 2 |
| Statement of Facts | 3 |
| Argument | |
| I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY SENTENCED BUTCHER TO SERVE THE MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCE REQUIRED BY 11 DEL. C. § 1448(e)(1)c | 5 |
| II. MAINTAINING THE STATUS OF BUTCHER’S CONVICTION FOR A VIOLENT FELONY DID NOT VIOLATE HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS | 17 |
| Conclusion | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|--|------------|
| <i>French v. State</i> , 38 A.3d 289 (Del. 2012) | 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Ingram v. Thorpe</i> , 747 A.2d 545 (Del. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Levan v. Independence Mall, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 929 (Del. 2007) | 8 |
| <i>Morales v. State</i> , 2004 WL 2291309 (Del. Oct. 7, 2004) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Newtowne Village Serv. Corp. v. Newtowne Rd. Dev. Co.</i> , 772 A.2d 172 (Del. 2001) | 8 |
| <i>Ross v. State</i> , 990 A.2d 424 (Del. 2010) | 9, 12 |
| <i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Frances de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011) | 17 |
| <i>Snyder v. Andrews</i> , 708 A.2d 237 (Del. 1998) | 5 |
| <i>Sommers v. State</i> , 2010 WL 5342953 (Del. Dec. 20, 2010) | 15 |
| <i>Spielberg v. State</i> , 558 A.2d 291 (Del. 1989) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Ismaaeel</i> , 840 A.2d 644 (Del. Super. Ct. 2004), | 11, 13 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 2004 WL 838605 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 15, 2004) | 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Nixon</i> , 46 A.2d 874 (Del. 1946) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Robinson</i> , 251 A.2d 552 (Del. 1969) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Trawick</i> , 2014 WL 5741005 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 27, 2014) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Weeks</i> , 2014 WL 10895228 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 25, 2014) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Stewart v. State</i> , 2004 WL 2291304 (Del. Oct. 5, 2004) | 11, 12 |

Watson v. Burgan, 610 A.2d 1364 (Del. 1992) 5

Zimmerman v. State, 628 A.2d 62 (Del. 1993) 5

STATUTES AND RULES

11 *Del. C.* § 211 11, 13, 14, 17

11 *Del. C.* § 1448(a) 6, 8, 18, 19

11 *Del. C.* § 1448(e) *passim*

11 *Del. C.* § 4201(c) *passim*

11 *Del. C.* § 4214 12

11 *Del. C.* § 4215 8

16 *Del. C.* § 4751 5, 9

16 *Del. C.* § 4753 10

16 *Del. C.* § 4768 5, 9, 14

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8 17
